Wiltshire Counclil

S

AGENDA

Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee

Place: The Pump Room - The Old Fire Station Enterprise Centre, 2 Salt Lane,
Salisbury, SP1 1DU
Date: Thursday 11 January 2024

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Andrew Oliver (Chairman) Cllr Charles McGrath
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman) Cllr lan McLennan

ClIr Richard Budden
Cllr Sam Charleston
ClIr Brian Dalton
Clir George Jeans

Clir Nabil Najjar
Clir Bridget Wayman
Clir Rich Rogers

Substitutes:

ClIr Trevor Carbin
CliIr Ernie Clark

Clir Kevin Daley
Clir Bob Jones MBE

Clir Ricky Rogers
Cllr Graham Wright
Clir Robert Yuill



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details 
[...]
s the confirmation of the Order when, in the event
the objections are not withdrawn, the Order is submitted to the Secretary of
State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination.

Urgent Items

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
taken as a matter of urgency

Part i

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

Page 4



Wiltshire Council

——————

Southern Area Planning Committee

MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT THE PUMP ROOM - THE OLD FIRE STATION
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU.

Present:

Cllr Andrew Oliver (Chairman), Clir Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman),

ClIr Richard Budden, Clir Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, ClIr lan McLennan and
Clir Bridget Wayman

185 Apologies

Apologies were received from:

CllIr Charles McGrath
Clir Rich Rogers
Clir Nabil Najjar
Cllr Sam Charleston

186 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 were presented.
Resolved:
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes.

187 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

188 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public.

189 Public Participation

The committee noted the rules on public participation.

190 Planning Appeals and Updates

The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the
agenda.

Page 5



191

It was;
Resolved
To note the appeals report.

Application Number: PL/2023/06801 - Second Floor, 31 Brown Street,
Salisbury, SP1 2AS

Public Participation
Mr Tony Allen (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer, Julie Mitchell introduced a report which
recommended that the application for Change of use from office/medical use
(Class E) to a dwelling (Class C3) be refused. Key details included the principle
of development, impact upon residential amenity, Highways (parking), visual
and heritage impact and the River Avon SAC catchment.

The proposed unit was for a 2 bed apartment which did not include a car
parking space.

It was noted that there was no objection in principle to the residential use, the
objection related to the bedroom window as its location was adjacent to an
outside licensed entertainment property.

The application did not include mechanical ventilation which would enable the
windows to be fixed closed.

Members of the committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions
of the officer. Details were sought on the operating hours of the licensed
premises next to the application site, and the impact that future noise
complaints may have on that business.

It was clarified that noise complaints were not dealt with within the remit of the
planning process, however under statutory nuisance legislation the Licensing
Authority was duty bound to investigate noise complaints and where applicable
take action on the operator of a business to remedy the issue, this could be in
the form of additional condition applied to an operating licence or even closure.

As set out in the report, a satisfactory conclusion around the conflict of amenity
had not been established which would protect the proposed development site
from noise associated with the surrounding business premises. A noise
protection fence erected through a previous application was in place to protect
residents in another location, across the courtyard from the application site and
was therefore not intended to or sufficient enough to provide protection to the
application site.

The Officer noted that background noise was of a non-specific nature, noise
which could not be pinned to one thing or another.

Page 6



The Officer clarified that on residential development, conditions were not usually
applied which restricted the opening of windows, as it was considered not a
standard of a
[...]
sting licenced premises at 29 Brown Street which
includes an external staircase and the proximity and relationship of the
proposed residential use is considered incompatible with the nature of
established commercial uses in the immediate vicinity of habitable rooms.

The proposal has failed to satisfactorily demonstrate that future occupiers
of the proposed residential accommodation would not be adversely
affected by noise and disturbance from activity at established commercial
premises and therefore fails to demonstrate a satisfactory standard of
amenity, contrary to Policy CP57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the
aims of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular paragraphs
119, 124, 126 and 130, which collectively require a high standard of
amenity for existing and future occupiers.

Urgent Items

Page 8



There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting: 3.00 - 3.55 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO. 6
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

11 January 2024

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 s.53 (“the 1981 Act”)

THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL WINTERSLOW PATH No. 94 RIGHTS OF WAY
MODIFICATION ORDER 2023

Purpose of Report

1. To:

0] Consider three duly made objections to the above Order to record a width
in the definitive map and statement for byway open to all traffic
Winterslow 94 (Back Drove).

(i) Recommend that Wiltshire Council supports the confirmation of the Order
when, in the event the objections are not withdrawn, the Order is
submitted to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs for determination.

A copy of the Order and Order plan is appended at Appendix A.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

2. Working with the local community to provide a rights of way network which is fit
for purpose, making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit.

Background

3. Wiltshire Council has statutory duties to maintain the legal record of public rights
of way in Wiltshire (excluding the Borough of Swindon), to maintain the rights of
way shown therein, and to assert and protect them for the use and enjoyment of
the public. These duties are not discretionary.

4. The definitive map and statement is the legal record of public rights of way and is
conclusive in law as to what it shows, but this is without prejudice to the
existence of a more extensive public right (s.56 of the 1981 Act). The Council
has a duty to keep it under continual review and make legal orders to modify it
when there is a discovery of evidence shows it is in error (s.53(2) of the 1981
Act).

5. Common law provides that the discovery of evidence relates to ‘new’ evidence,
that is, evidence not previously considered in the recording of the right of way in
the definitive map and statement. Upon the discovery of ‘new’ evidence the
Council is entitled to re-examine previously considered evidence. The

Page 11

CM10151/F



10.

11.

CM10151/F

consideration of evidence by officers has been carried out with full consultation
of the parish council, adjoining residents and user groups and the Order has
been advertised and circulated with due regard to the requirements of the 1981
Act.

WSLO94, Back Drove, was recorded in the Salisbury and Wilton Definitive Map
and Statement dated 1952 as a bridleway with a recorded width of 10 feet (3.04
metres). It was reclassified as a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at the Second
and Special Review in 1972 (being determined at Inquiry by the Planning
Inspectorate ten years later). The character of the route is of a worn earth and
stone or partly surfaced track leading within a greater fenced width. Despite
supporting a greater width at the inquiry in 1982, Wiltshire Council had not
specifically proposed a definitive statement change to the width at the Second
and Special Review and accordingly the Inspector found against the Council and
other objectors on this point. The recording of the status of the route as a BOAT
had not been objected to at that time and has not been objected to with this
Order.

The route is also recorded in Wiltshire Council’s highway record as a highway
maintainable at public expense leading between the greater fenced width. It was
handed over to Wiltshire County Council as such when rural roads were handed
over by the Rural District Council in 1929/1930 as a result of the Local
Government Act 1929. The Highway Record forms part of Wiltshire Council’s
List of Streets held under s.36 Highways Act 1980. The basemap for this record
is at a smaller scale (1:10560) to the order plan at Appendix A (1:2500) but
records the width of the highway extending between fenced boundaries in a
similar manner to this Order.

Recording of WSLO94 Back Drove has been unchanged since the Second and
Special Review for the definitive map and statement date 1972 and since 1929
for the highway record, but recent planning applications within the greater fenced
width caused officers of the Council to consult both large scale Ordnance Survey
mapping and more significantly, the Inland Revenue’s Finance Act 1909/1910
records. The Inland Revenue records support the highway as being a public
highway extending between a greater fenced width (i.e., more than 10 feet).

The Inland Revenue’s Finance Act 1909/1910 records were not available to
officers during the 1972 Second and Special Review process (or the subsequent
Inquiry in 1982) and therefore constitute ‘new’ evidence with the act of discovery
being triggered by investigation related to the planning applications. Officers
consider the first occasion that Wiltshire Council relied upon Finance Act
1909/1910 plans for a definitive map case was in 1986, the plans being regularly
consulted after that date.

Additional evidence relating to Sales Particulars from the early 20" century have
also been recently discovered and considered to be relevant.

The case officer’s report appended hereto at Appendix B considers both new
evidence and previously considered evidence for the purpose of deciding
whether, on the balance of probability, a public right exists over a width greater
than 10 feet.

Page )12



12.

13.

14.

The matter of the highway extending between fenced boundaries is supported in
the most part by the extent of the registered titles of adjoining properties. The
majority of these exclude the full width of Back Drove as recorded by the Inland
Revenue in 1909/1910, an exclusion likely to indicate that Back Drove was held
by or on behalf of a rating authority. This being further supported by the
recording of the full width of the route as a highway when local authority
maintenance liability was recorded in 1929.

Earlier government records dating from 1841 in the form of the tithe survey
arising out of the Tithe Commutation Act 1841 in the parish of Winterslow
support that a wide highway existed at this time, coloured in the same manner is
the connecting road network and significantly in the same manner as the
adjoining highway (PIFA31 now also a BOAT) which was awarded by Act of
Parliament at a width of 30 feet in the parish of Pitton.

In addition to the support given by documents from the neighbouring parish of
Pitton and Farley that Back Drove (WSLO94) formed part of a route to
Winterslow, sales particulars arising from the sale of the Winterslow Estate in
1902 demonstrate that Back Drove was excluded from the sale of the
neighbouring properties and land. This is in turn supported by the continued
exclusion from the registered titles today (with the exception of a workshop
building in the middle of the Drove first found shown on maps dating from a
survey by the Ordnance Survey in 1874).

Full details o
[...]
different width of highway
but from the fact that the basemap for the highway record is of a smaller scale
and accordingly of lower definition and detail than the Order plan. In making the
Order plan officers were entitled by law to use a scale up to 1:25000 but the
more detailed scale of 1:2500 was used to reflect the plan used by the Inland
Revenue for their Finance Act 1909/1910 process.

27. Inthe event that a search for the extent of highway at this location was made to
Wiltshire Council the extent of the brown track in the highway record (basemap
1:10560) would be declared.

28.  Officers understand that residents have concerns about how the boundaries of
the highway affect their property and have tried to ease concerns; however, in
the absence of any evidence that the width of the public highway is not as shown
in either the highway record or this Order, it has not been possible to give the
objector the reassurance he seeks.

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement

29. Overview and scrutiny engagement is not required in this case.

Safeqguarding Considerations

30. There are no relevant safeguarding considerations associated with the
confirmation of this Order. These considerations are not relevant considerations
for the purposes of s.53 of the 1981 Act.

Public Health Implications

31. There are no identified public health implications which arise from the
confirmation of this Order. These considerations are not relevant considerations
for the purposes of s.53 of the 1981 Act.

Page 16

CM10151/F



Corporate Procurement Implications

32.  There are no additional procurement implications associated with this
recommendation. These considerations are not relevant considerations for the
purposes of .53 of the 1981 Act.

Environmental and Climate Change Impact of the Proposal

33.  There are no environmental or climate change considerations associated with
the confirmation of this Order. These considerations are not relevant
considerations for the purposes of s.53 of 
[...]
the Order route has no registered or traceable
owner and records created by the Tithe Commissioners in 1841 and the Inland
Revenue in 1909/1910 are clear that a wide highway existed at those times. The
evidence presented and explored in the officer’s decision report at Appendix B
supports that, on the balance of probability, the boundaries of Back Drove were
created largely as they appear today and that a public right extends between
them.

Sales particulars dating from the early 1900s are helpful in confirming that no
part of Back Drove formed any part of the neighbouring land or dwellings when

Page /8



the Winterslow Estate was broken up and sold. Again, this is considered
supportive of the way being a public highway, unaffected by either private rights
or the sale of the estate.

51. No evidence relating to a private right for adjacent properties has been adduced
(beyond 2 statutory declarations detailing use from the mid to late 1900s) and
nor has any historical evidence that supports a contrary view that the route is a
wide public highway.

52.  The Order has been prioritised by officers as it is clear that ongoing
encroachment and/or development could be detrimental to not only public rights
along Back Drove but also to the registration of title in this area. It is believed
that all parties will benefit from clarity on the question of the width of this
highway.

Proposal

53. That The Wiltshire Council Winterslow Path No. 94 Rights of Way
Modification Order 2023 is submitted to the Secretary of State for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be
confirmed as made.

Samantha Howell

Director of Highways and Transport - Place

Report Author:

Sally Madgwick

Definitive Map and Highway Records Manager, Rights of Way and Countryside

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of
this Report:

None

Appendices:

Appendix A Order and Order Plan

Appendix B Decision Report

Appendix C Plans showing overl
[...]
c Winterslow 94 (WSLO94) — Back Drove

Consideration of the Width

Introduction

Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty under s.53(2) of the 1981 Act to keep the
definitive map and statement under continual review. Upon the discovery of evidence
which shows that on the balance of probability the definitive map and statement is in
error the council has a duty to make a definitive map modification order to correct it.

Common law provides that the discovery of evidence relates to ‘new’ evidence, that
is, evidence not previously considered in the recording of the right of way in the
definitive map and statement. Upon the discovery of ‘new’ evidence the council is
entitled to re-examine previously considered evidence.

WSLO094, Back Drove, was recorded in the Salisbury and Wilton Definitive Map and
Statement dated 1952 as a bridleway with a recorded width of 10 feet (3.04 m). It
was reclassified as a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at the Second and Special
Review in 1972 (being finally determined at Inquiry by the Planning Inspectorate in
1982). The character of the route is of a worn or surfaced track leading within a
greater fenced width. Despite supporting a greater width at the Inquiry, Wiltshire
Council had not specifically proposed a definitive statement change to the width at
the Second and Special Review and accordingly the Inspector found against the
council and other objectors on this point. The recording of the route as a byway
open to all traffic had not been objected to.

The route is also recorded in Wiltshire Council’s highway record as a highway
maintainable at public expense leading between the greater fenced width. It was
handed over to Wiltshire County Council as such when rural roads were handed over
by the Rural District Council in 1929/1930 as a result of the Local Government Act
1929. The Highway Record forms part of Wiltshire Council’s List of Street held
under s.36 Highways Act 1980.

Recording has been unchanged since the Second and Special Review for the
definitive map and statement date 1972 and since 1929 for the highway record, but
recent planning applications within the greater fenced width caused officers of the
council to consult both large scale Ordnance Survey mapping and more significantly
the Inland Revenue’s Finance Act 1909/1910 records both of which support the
BOAT as being a public highway extending between the greater fenced width (i.e.
more than 10 feet).

The Finance Act 1909/1910 records were not available to officers during the 1972
Second and Special Review process (or the subsequent Inquiry in 1982) and
therefore constitute ‘new’ evidence with the act of discovery being triggered by
planning applications. Officers consider the first occasion that Wiltshire Council

Page 25



1.7

1.8

2.0
2.1

2.2

relied upon Finance Act 1909/1910 plans for a definitive map case was in 1986, the
plans being regularly consulted after that date.

Additional evidence relating to Sales Particulars from the early 20" century have also
been recently discovered and considered to be relevant.

This report considers both new evidence and previously considered evidence for the
purpose of deciding whether, on the balance of probability, a public right exists over
a width greater than 10 feet thereby triggering a modification order to be made and
duly advertised.

Current Recording of WSLO94, Back Drove

Salisbury and Wilton Rural District Council 1952 Definitive Map and Statement
as modified under the provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Definitive Statement:

Winterslow 94 BYWAY From the East Grimstead — Winterbourne Down road, C.289,
at its junction with path No. 97, leading south-east across the junction of path Nos.
93 and 96 then east to road C.289 at West Winterslow, 37 m north of the West
Winterslow — The Common road, U/C 12018.

Approximate length 585 m.
Width 3.04 m.

The route was recorded in the original definitive map (scale 1:25000) and statement
as a bridleway as below (solid 
[...]
ory of roads handed over to Wiltshire County Council as a result
of the Local Government Act 1929 (an Act, amongst other things, requiring rural
district councils to hand over maintenance liability for rural roads to county councils).

In Winterslow other brown tracks were WSLO1A, 1B,2, 38 and 108. Although these
were subsequently recorded as RUPPs, WSLO94 was altered to be recorded in the
draft definitive map and statement as a bridleway before it was published. It is not
known why this changed. It attracted no objections and was recorded as a bridleway
with a width of 10 feet until WCC’s Second and Special Review dated 1972 when it
was proposed to upgrade the route to a byway open to all traffic (BOAT).

The classification of the route as a BOAT did not attract any objections but the
retention of the width at 10 feet did and the matter was considered at a public inquiry
held in 1982. Although WCC supported the route being recorded as wider than 10
feet at inquiry, the Inspector found this was contradicted by there not being a change
to the width promoted by WCC at the 1972 review stage. The review only
considering rights and not widths. The Inspector did not amend the definitive
statement to effect a change to the recorded width which remains at 10 feet. A copy
of the Inspector’s report is appended at APPENDIX A.

The definitive map line fills the entire width of Back Drove (as does the highway
record) and it is not possible to tell within the boundaries where the 10 feet is though
the used route follows a meandering track or carriageway between these
boundaries.

Page 49



\ xWinte.

Extract from Salisbury and Wilton Rural District Council Definitive map 1952 (base

map 1:25000)

e

VoMo \ N e S P , ) ¥
) e 1 v 4 ~

. .‘_\ﬁ( R, o - "“f L MR A, N
" - Y '. o 4 5 ' 7 \
SRS g = We G 103
o \ \{‘ :’;', / 7 e ‘ Nerir SV 2F,

\'(‘ Z {z{Mnnur i'a'rm

\
\

R

-l.;'-./v.:.\.s l L AMSL Il\."l L}
Extract from WCC Highway Record (base map 1:10560)

8.16 The Second and Special
[...]
dered to apply and the route should be recorded as a byway open to all traffic.

Where sections of the applicant route are currently unrecorded in the definitive map
and statement the council is required only to consider whether the application forms
a reasonable allegation of the rights claimed to make an order (s.53(3)(c)(i))
however, where an order is made under s.53(3)(c)(iii), it must be shown on the
balance of probability.

Recommendation

That a definitive map modification order is made under s.53(3)(c)(iii) of the

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record the full enclosed width of Back
Drove as WSLO94, a byway open to all traffic and to confirm the order if no
objections or representations to it are duly made.

Sally Madgwick
Definitive Map and Highway Records Manager
11 August 2023

Page 90



APPENDIX C
Kingsdown, Winterslow,
Overlay of 1901 OS map of brown track and byway Winterslow 94.

\

tley High Walls,

Foinaven

” a
© Crown Copyright-aid Database Rights 2023 Ordnance Survey =
/ 100049050
1:1,000 _ _ Please Note . . .
1811012023 The ent S oot o sy o ok NIl e s e ey, Wlltshire Council

© Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2023 Ordnance Survey Licence No 100049050




APPENDIX C

Kingsdown, Winterslow,
Overlay of 1901 OS map of brown track and byway Winterslow 94.

he Bungal

Church
Hill

&,
o

N
© Crown Copyright and DatabaseRights 2023 Or nance Survey
/ 3100049050

1:1,000 Please Note . . .
The highway extent shown on this plan €| 21 for the property named above. I h I
18/10/2023 The extent shown cannot be relied upon foﬁma@t t do not abut or serve the property. W| ts Ire C?U“CI

© Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2023 Ordnance Survey Licence No 100049050




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 RIGHTS OF WAY - Winterslow Path No. 94 RoW Modification Order 2023
	CM10151 AppA
	CM10151 AppB
	CM10151 AppC




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 JANUARY 2024 AT THE PUMP ROOM - THE OLD FIRE STATION 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Andrew Oliver (Chairman), Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Charles McGrath, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Nabil Najjar and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Rich Rogers  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 December 2023 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

6 RIGHTS OF WAY - Winterslow Path No. 94 RoW Modification Order 2023 
 
Public Participation  
There were no registered speakers.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Definitive Map & Highways Records Manager, Sally Madgwick presented 
the report on the Rights of Way Modification Order, relating to Winterslow path 
no. 94 (WSLO94) Back Drove.  
 
The Order had been made to record a width in the definitive map and statement 
for WSLO94 (Back Drove), byway open to all traffic. 
 
WSLO94, Back Drove, was previously recorded in the Salisbury and Wilton 
Definitive Map and Statement dated 1952 as a bridleway with a recorded width 
of 10 feet. It was reclassified as a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at the 
Second and Special Review in 1972. 
 
Despite supporting a greater width at the inquiry in 1982, Wiltshire Council had 
not specifically proposed a definitive statement change to the width at the 
Second and Special Review and the Inspector found against the Council and 
other objectors on this point. The recording of the status of the route as a BOAT 
had not been objected to at that time and has not been objected to with this 
Order. 
 
Recording of WSLO94 Back Drove had been unchanged for the definitive map 
and statement date 1972 and since 1929 for the highway record.   
 
It was explained that the Inland Revenue’s Finance Act 1909/1910 records were 
considered as new evidence along with additional evidence relating to Sales 
Particulars from the early 20th century. 
 
The case officer’s report considered both new evidence and previously 
considered evidence for the purpose of deciding whether, on the balance of 
probability, a public right existed over a width greater than 10 feet. 
 
The Order had generated three objections. It was explained that as the 
objections had not been withdrawn, the Order must come to the Committee for 
consideration, before sending to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) through its offices of The Planning Inspectorate 
(PINS) for determination. 
 
In making the Order plan, officers were entitled by law to use a scale up to 
1:25000 but the more detailed scale of 1:2500 was used to reflect the plan used 
by the Inland Revenue for their Finance Act 1909/1910 process. 
 
It was proposed that The Wiltshire Council Winterslow Path No. 94 Rights of 
Way Modification Order 2023 was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed as made. 
 
 
 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Officer. It 
was noted that the objections were not legally substantive and had arisen due 



 
 
 

 
 
 

to residents’ anxieties around a possible increase in traffic should the council 
decide to make road improvements at a later date. One of the objectors 
represented a number of properties which had encroached on to the road with 
fencing and planting etc. The Officer noted that the council did not plan to carry 
out any enforcements along the highway at this time, however the benefit of 
having the Order made would be to control future encroachment or 
unauthorised development.  
 
There were 2 titles of ownership in the drove, one based on a statutory 
declaration.  
 
It was clarified that the Order has been brought to Committee to allow any new 
legal challenges, of which no new evidence had been produced. The 
Committee was asked to support the Order as Made.  
 
The width of the back drove was variable, with the southern end narrower than 
the wider northern end, as shown on the Plan, detailed in Appendix A, coloured 
in brown.  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Divisional Member, Cllr Rich Rogers who was not present at the meeting, 
had provided a written statement which was read by the Chairman.  
 
Cllr Rogers statement noted the statutory requirements and set out several 
observations, including that in the Salisbury & Wilton Definitive Map and 
Statement dated 1952 defined WSL094 as a bridleway with a recorded width of 
10 feet, supported by the reclassification of WSL094 as a Byway Open to All 
Traffic (BOAT) which took place in 1972.  
 
The new evidence presented did not appear to provide a ‘definitive’ statement 
of highway width and one of the objector’s statements noted that OS Mapping 
from 1901 was available, from which the IR Map was derived, therefore it cast 
some doubt as to whether the IR could legitimately be considered new 
evidence.  
 
During the 1972 re-classification, WCC supported the view that the route being 
recorded as wider than 10 feet at the inquiry, but this was dismissed by the 
Inspector who did not amend the definitive statement, which maintained the 
recorded width at 10 feet.   
 
Further evidence described the width of WSL094 as varying across its length, 
which would seem to be an accurate assessment based on evidence. However, 
the Act makes it clear the need to maintain a definitive statement.   
 
The earlier mapping evidence did not appear to be accompanied by any 
definitive statement of width, and therefore could only be ‘assumed’ to be wider.   
 
Further confusion is created by developments on WSL094; in particular relation 
to land ownership, and the current buildings at Back Drove.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In summary, the report underscores Wiltshire Council's statutory obligation to 
review the definitive map and statement. While new evidence, in the form of 
Inland Revenue records, has been presented, concerns arise regarding if it can 
truly be considered new evidence. The first definitive statement relates to the 
1952 which was upheld by the inspector when challenged by WCC during 
reclassification in 1972. Whilst from earlier records, it may be reasonable to 
assume the width is greater than 10ft, can these assumptions be admissible as 
a ‘definitive’ record, particularly given the precedent set by the Inspector in 
1972. 
 
The Officer responded to points raised by the local member, noting that the 
Finance Act evidence was a new consideration and carried evidential weight. 
The Inquiry arising out of the Second and the reconsideration of the case was 
supported by case law – R v Secretary of State for the Environment ex parte 
Riley 1989.  
 
The 1901 Ordnance Survey map used by the Inland Revenue acted only as a 
basemap, the value of the document was within the process being followed by 
the Inland Revenue in using it and the information they had added to it.  The 
process was pursuant to the 1909/1910 Finance Act and required a survey and 
valuation of all land and property in England.  The process involved landowners 
returning forms which detailed what they did and didn’t own and there were 
criminal sanctions for submitting incorrect information.  The local valuer would 
then inspect the land and properties and create a ‘working copy’ map showing 
who owned what, identifying land and property by hereditament numbers.  Land 
that was held by a rating authority was to be left uncoloured and the whole 
width of Back Drove was left uncoloured in the same way as the local road 
network.   
 
This was consistent with 1902 Sales Particulars for the Estate (also new 
evidence) and the highway record of 1929.  A record copy was made and kept 
by the Inland Revenue for taxation purposes. The record copy had also been 
viewed and not only was Back Drove uncoloured (as per the working copy) it 
was emphasised by broken red braces being drawn on making it clear the land 
had not been valued with adjacent hereditaments. 
 
Although the council supported the greater width at the inquiry the Inspector 
was unable to take that view into account as in not altering the statement width 
in the original review (1972) meant that it was their intention to retain 10 feet 
despite their stance at the inquiry some 13 years later. 
 
The council was entitled to alter the definitive map to show a variable width and 
to demonstrate it by reliance on a historic map. Maps clearly show a route wider 
than 10 feet. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Sven Hocking then moved the motion to support the Order in line with 
officer recommendation. 
 
This was seconded by Cllr Ian McLennan  
 
The Committee discussed the Order, with the agreement that the new evidence 
did support an Order to record the greater width.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee voted on the motion to support the 
Order in line with the Officer proposal. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council Winterslow Path No. 94 Rights of Way 
Modification Order 2023 would be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed as made. 
 

7 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

